

No. 20–2387

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

SCHUYLER FILE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KATHLEEN BROST, in her official capacity as President of the State Bar of Wisconsin, LARRY MARTIN, in his official capacity as Director of the State Bar of Wisconsin, and Chief Justice PATIENCE ROGGENSACK and Justices ANN WALSH BRADLEY, ANNETTE ZIEGLER, REBECCA BRADLEY, REBECCA DALLET, BRIAN HAGEDORN, and JILL KAROFSKY in their official capacities as members of the Wisconsin Supreme Court,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Wisconsin
Case No. 2:19-cv-01063-LA
Honorable Lynn Adelman

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND SHORT APPENDIX

Daniel R. Suhr

Counsel of Record

Jeffrey M. Schwab

Liberty Justice Center

190 South LaSalle Street, Suite 1500

Chicago, Illinois 60603

Phone: 312-263-7668

dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 I. Plaintiff Schuyler File is a Wisconsin attorney who wants to decide for himself whether to join or subsidize the State Bar. 2

 II. The State Bar of Wisconsin is a professional/trade association that regularly speaks on controversial public issues 2

 III. Legal and procedural background 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 8

 I. The requirement that all lawyers who practice law in Wisconsin must join and pay money to the State Bar of Wisconsin raises serious First Amendment concerns that cannot be justified by the government’s interests..... 8

 A. Compelled speech, subsidy, and association infringe on First Amendment freedoms, and can only be justified by a compelling state interest and the use of the least restrictive means 8

 B. Over time, the Supreme Court has narrowed its reading of how a mandatory bar may spend its compulsory dues..... 9

 C. The only possible compelling interest is the regulation of lawyers’ ethical conduct, but the Wisconsin State Bar has no role in regulating legal ethics. 12

- D. The State Bar coerces support and subsidy for speech on issues of great public concern in violation of the core holdings of *Janus*..... 15
- E. What is more, the *Keller/Hudson* dues deduction calculation method is condemned by *Janus* 21
- II. In the alternative, the Supreme Court’s GVR in *Fleck v. Wetch* gives this Court permission to revisit *Keller* in light of *Janus*. 22
- III. In the further alternative, this Court should recognize that *Janus* implicitly overruled much of *Keller* 24
 - A. The *Levine* analysis shows that much of *Keller* has been overruled. 24
 - B. *Price v. City of Chicago* is distinguishable because in *Janus* the Supreme Court overruled *Abood*, the foundation for *Keller*..... 28
- CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	7
<i>Amaral v. Ryan</i> , No. CV-16-00594-PHX-JAT (BSB), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 184976 (D. Ariz. Nov. 8, 2017)	23
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	19
<i>Byars v. State</i> , 336 P.3d 939 (Nev. 2014).....	23
<i>Chicago Teachers v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	10
<i>Doe v. Elmbrook</i> , 687 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Does 1–7 v. Round Rock Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 735 (W.D. Tex. 2007) ...	24
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	24
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016)	24
<i>Fleck v. Wetch</i> , 139 S. Ct. 590 (2018)	7, 22
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993)	24
<i>Guilbeau v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 880 F.3d 304 (7th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	passim
<i>Henry v. Rock Hill</i> , 376 U.S. 776 (1964).....	23
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	28
<i>In re State Bar of Wis.</i> , 169 Wis. 2d 21 (1992).....	14
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists Dist. Ten v. Allen</i> , 904 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	passim
<i>Jarchow v. State Bar</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1720 (2020).....	26, 30
<i>June Medical Services, LLC v. Gee</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)	29
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	passim
<i>Kingstad v. State Bar of Wis.</i> , 622 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2010)	11, 16, 27
<i>Klikno v. United States</i> , 928 F.3d 539 (7th Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	9
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008)	11
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961).....	7, 10, 12
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	23
<i>Levine v. Heffernan</i> , 864 F.2d 457 (7th Cir. 1988)	7, 24, 25, 29
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	11
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	9
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	9
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	24
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam’rs v. FTC</i> , 574 U.S. 494 (2015).....	7
<i>Nichols v. Alcatel USA, Inc.</i> , 532 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999).....	24
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 598 (1943)	24
<i>Olson v. Paine, Webber, Jackson & Curtis, Inc.</i> , 806 F.2d 731 (7th Cir. 1986)	29
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	30
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	28
<i>Price v. City of Chicago</i> , 915 F.3d 1107 (7th Cir. 2019).....	28

Richardson v. McCann, 653 F. Supp. 2d 831 (N.D. Ill. 2008) 29
Sanchez v. Sessions, 894 F.3d 858 (7th Cir. 2018) 29
State Oil Co. v. Khan, 522 U.S. 3 (1997) 24
Thompson v. Marietta Educ. Ass’n, No. 19–4217, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 26989 (6th Cir. Aug. 25, 2020) 31
Trinity Lutheran Church v. Comer, 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) 28
United States v. Burke, 781 F.2d 1234 (7th Cir. 1985) 29
United States v. Henderson, 536 F.3d 776 (7th Cir. 2008) 26
United States v. United Foods, 533 U.S. 405 (2001) 6
Wash. Post v. McManus, 355 F. Supp. 3d 272 (D. Md. 2019) 9
Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt, 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) 29
Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar, 575 U.S. 433 (2015)..... 9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1343 1
 42 U.S.C. § 1983 1

Other Authorities

Jonathan R. Macey, *The Transformation of the American Law Institute*, 61 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1212 (1993) 20
 William Baude & Eugene Volokh, *The Supreme Court 2017 Term: Comment: Compelled Subsidies and the First Amendment*, 132 HARV. L. REV. 171 (2018) 27
